
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD  MEETING  

 
THURSDAY 16 JUNE 2005 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5, HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
AGENDA 

 
 
Members: 

 
Councillor Paddy Lyne The Worshipful the Mayor; 

Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Navin Shah Leader; Strategic Overview and 
External Affairs PH 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Marie-Louise Nolan Communications, Partnership 
and Human Resources PH 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Jean Lammiman Conservative Representative Harrow Council 
Geoff Rose Chair, Harrow Primary Care 

Trust 
Harrow Primary Care Trust 

Dr Karim Murji Metropolitan Police Authority Metropolitan Police Authority 
Ruth Djang Director, ABI Business Sector Representative 
Denis Lock Kodak Limited Business Sector Representative 
Allen Pluck Harrow In Business Business Sector Representative 
Vacant  Business Sector Representative 
Mike Coker Community Linkup Voluntary and Community Sector 

Representative 
Asoke Dutta Harrow Association of Voluntary 

Service 
Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

Kris Fryer Harrow Citizen's Advice Bureau Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

Janet Smith MIND in Harrow Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

Professor Keith Phillips University of Westminster Higher Education Representative 
Raj Saujani Stanmore College Further Education 

Representative 
 

 
Officers: 

 
Joyce Markham Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Robert Carr Borough Commander, Harrow 

Police 
Metropolitan Police Service 

Barbara Field Principal, Harrow College Further Education Sector 
Andrew Morgan Chief Executive, Harrow Primary 

Care Trust 
Health Authority Sector 

Julia Smith Chief Executive, Harrow 
Association of Voluntary Service 

Voluntary and Community Sector
 
 

Contact:  Claire Vincent, Committee Secretary 
Tel:  020 8424 1637    E-mail:  claire.vincent@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
  AGENDA - PUBLIC   

 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair:    
 To appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board for the year 2005/06. 

 
2. Apologies:    
 To note any apologies received. 

 
3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 8) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the Board Meeting held on 6 April 2005, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Matters Arising:    
 (if any) 

 
5. Change Up:  (Pages 9 - 10) Enc. 
 Paper submitted by the Chief Executive, Harrow Association of Voluntary 

Service. 
 

6. Sharing a Vision for Customer Service - the Business Transformation 
Partnership and the Harrow Strategic Partnership:  (Pages 11 - 14) 

Enc. 

 Paper submitted by the Director of Business Services, Harrow Council. 
 

7. Multi-agency Strategy for the Development of Services to Refugees and 
Asylum-seekers:  (Pages 15 - 38) 

Enc. 

 Paper submitted by the Executive Director (People First), Harrow Council. 
 

8. MORI Quality of Life Survey:  (Pages 39 - 62) Enc. 
 Paper submitted by the Policy and Partnership Service, Harrow Council. 

 
9. Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report May 2005:  (Pages 63 - 80) Enc. 
 Paper submitted by the Policy and Partnership Service, Harrow Council. 

 
10. Harrow Strategic Partnership Summit:  (Pages 81 - 84) Enc. 
 Paper submitted by the Policy and Partnership Service, Harrow Council. 

 
11. Harrow Strategic Partnership Scorecard:  (Pages 85 - 88) Enc. 
 Paper submitted by the Policy and Partnership Service, Harrow Council. 

 
12. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting:    
 It is suggested that a meeting of the Board be held on the morning of 

Thursday 8 September 2005. 
 
(The next scheduled meeting of the Board is due to take place at 2.30 pm on 
Thursday 8 December 2005). 
 

  AGENDA - PRIVATE - NIL   
 

 
IT IS EXPECTED THAT ALL OF THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS WILL BE  

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC SESSION. 



 HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Minutes of the  meeting held on Wednesday 6 April 2005

(1) Present: 

Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members:  

Geoff Rose (Vice-Chair) 
(in the Chair) 

Chair, Harrow Primary Care 
Trust

Harrow Primary Care Trust 

Councillor Miss Lyne Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Marie-Louise 
Nolan

Communications, Partnership 
and Human Resources PH 

Harrow Council 

Dr Karim Murji Metropolitan Police Authority Metropolitan Police Authority 
Denis Lock Kodak Limited Business Sector Representative 
Mike Coker Community Linkup Voluntary and Community Sector 

Representative
Kris Fryer Harrow Citizen's Advice 

Bureau
Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative

Professor Keith Phillips University of Westminster Higher Education Representative
Raj Saujani Stanmore College Further Education 

Representative

Apologies were received from:- 

Councillor N Shah (Chair) Leader; Strategic Overview 
and External Affairs PH 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Jean Lammiman Conservative Representative Harrow Council 
Asoke Dutta (Vice-Chair) Harrow Association of 

Voluntary Service 
Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative

Janet Smith MIND in Harrow Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative

   
(2) Present as Representatives of the HSP Executive: 

Joyce Markham Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Barbara Field Principal, Harrow College Further Education Sector 
Julia Smith Chief Executive, Harrow 

Association of Voluntary 
Service

Voluntary and Community Sector

   

Apologies were received from:- 

Andrew Morgan Chief Executive, Harrow 
Primary Care Trust 

Health Authority Sector 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 8

1



(3) Also Present:- 

David Craig Senior Research Executive MORI Social Research Institute 
Paul Najsarek Director of Organisational 

Performance 
Harrow Council 

Bindu Arjoon Service Manager Policy and 
Partnership Section 

Harrow Council 

ACTION

1. Minutes:
The minutes of the Board meeting held on 27 January 2005 were agreed, 
subject to them being amended to reflect that Councillor Miss Lyne and Dr 
Karim Murji had given their apologies. 

2. Quality of Life Survey:
Paul Najsarek, Director of Organisational Performance, Harrow Council, 
introduced a report which advised of a proposal to carry out a Quality of 
Life survey, in order to facilitate the planning of partnership activities aimed 
at increasing the quality of life in Harrow.  The Board was invited to 
comment on the draft questionnaire, which was appended to the report. 

At the meeting, David Craig of the MORI Social Research Institute 
provided more detailed information on the survey methodology and 
timescale.  He also advised that there had been a number of changes to 
the questionnaire since the publication of the agenda: the HSP logo had 
been added in, the covering letter had been reviewed in light of comments 
by the HSP Executive that it was rather sterile, and formatting and 
typographical errors had been amended. 

Discussion focused on how to ensure a good response rate to the survey, 
and the level of response required in order for the results to be statistically 
valid was outlined.  Councillor Miss Lyne expressed concern that the 
survey would be circulated during the run-up to a general election, and that 
recipients might therefore discard it.  Whether the survey could be done 
face to face was queried, but it was pointed out that a postal survey was 
quicker and less expensive.  In addition, there was a set question about 
the Council which had to be asked via a postal survey, otherwise the 
comparability of the results was invalidated.

It was also noted that only one copy of the survey would be sent to each 
nominated household, and it was suggested that other members of the 
household should be able to ask for additional copies, in case they also 
wished to complete it.  It was advised, however, that this would also 
compromise the randomness of the survey and the comparability of the 
results.

In response to a query from Kris Fryer about the arrangements for e
[...]
wal Area (NRA), but it was 
noted that the Local Government Association was making the case to the 
Government on behalf of areas which were not NRAs.  It was hoped that 
this, coupled with a strong bid, could result in Harrow being successful.  
Geoff Rose highlighted the usefulness of the vitality profiles in supporting 
the bid, and the usefulness of the MORI data and the community strategy 
consultation data was also highlighted. 

Barbara Field suggested that, in light of the Government not having 
finalised its guidance on LAAs, proceeding with a bid would provide an 
opportunity for Harrow to influence the programme as a non-
Neighbourhood Renewal Area.  Julia Smith also indicated that the 
Voluntary and Community Sector would be interested in taking a lead on 
the LAA, as it had for the LPSA.  With regard to the administration of 
funding and the involvement of partners, Mike Coker referred to the 
Government’s Compact Code of Practice on Funding and Procurement, 
and the Home Office publication “Think Smart…Think Voluntary Sector!” 
and requested that the ethos of these documents be taken on board. 

AGREED:  To proceed with a bid for a Local Area Agreement. 

PN to note

PN

4. Harrow Strategic Partnership Summit - 18 May 2005:
The Board received a report of the Policy and Partnership Service, Harrow 
Council, which set out the proposed structure of the HSP Summit to be 
held on 18 May 2005. 

It was advised that the 2005 Summit had been intended to have various 
aims, including the refresh of the HSP priorities and a discussion on the 
Local Public Service Agreement.  However, in light of the Board’s decision 
to now proceed with a bid for a Local Area Agreement (LAA), it was 
suggested that the Summit not go ahead, as work would need to focus on 
preparing the bid. 

It was noted that, if the Summit did not go ahead, another vehicle for the 
publication of the HSP Annual Report would be required.  Bindu Arjoon 
suggested that a Summit could be held later
[...]
(2) the Policy and Partnership Section be advised of any activities already 
on-going, or of any opportunities for joint working between HSP members 

BA to note

BA

All

6



in local relief efforts, particularly relating to medium and long-term support; 
and

(3) the actions being taken by the Council, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted. 

8. Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Meetings 2005/06:
The Board considered proposed dates for its meetings in 2005/06. 

In light of the Board’s earlier decision that the HSP Summit on 18 May 
2005 be postponed, it was agreed that the next meeting of the Board, 
which was scheduled to take place on 4 August 2005, be brought forward 
to June. 

AGREED:  That the next meeting of the Board be brought forward to a 
date in June. 

All to note

 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.02 pm, closed at 7.12 pm] 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



HARROW ASSOCIATION OF VOLUNTARY SERVICE 

Harrow Voluntary Service Centre • The Lodge • 64 Pinner Road • Harrow  HA1 4HZ  
Telephone: 020-8863 6707  

Fax: 020-8863 8401  
juliahavs@hotmail.com 

 Company Limited by Guarantee. Registered in England No 1998106 · Registered Charity Number 294136 

 

 
REPORT FOR HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD MEETING 

16th June 2005 ON CHANGEUP 
 
 
 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the progress of the ChangeUp plans in 
Harrow. 
 
Government Office London requires each London Borough and sub Regional Council for 
voluntary service (the generic name for organisations like HAVS) to develop an infrastructure plan 
for their area.  The structure of the plan is prescribed and is detailed in an earlier report to the 
Board.   
 
In Harrow, a Steering Group administered  by HAVS has been meeting since January.  This group 
consists of eighteen people, many of them members of voluntary and community sector groups in 
Harrow plus representatives from Harrow Council and Harrow Primary Care Trust.  The gro
[...]
s. 

 
• Workshops to consult with BMER groups about their needs, culminating in development of 

an action plan to move this forward 
 

• Arrange conference on topics that can discuss solutions as to how key statutory 
stakeholders can facilitate the improvement of infrastructure in the voluntary and 
community sector organisations 

 
• Use some of the funds to develop training around time management, financial planning etc. 

(in conjunction with TIDE). 
 

• Community accountancy advice 
 
 
The final plan which at the present needs to be prepared before October 2005 will need to fit in 
with the sub-regional and London plan.  It will also need to be approved by the HSP Board.  
Further reports will be brought to the Board as work progresses. 
 
 
 
Julia Smith 
6 May 2005 
 
 
ChangeUp060505 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sharing a vision for Customer Service:  The Business 
Transformation Partnership and the Harrow Strategic Partnership 

 
 
 
1. Background to the Business Transformation Partnership (BTP) 
 

The Council has been in the process of procuring a transformation partner since May 
2004.  From an original list of 19 serious bidders it has now been narrowed down to two 
potential partners – Capita and Fujitsu.  It is hoped that the final evaluation of their bids 
will be completed and a contract signed by the end of July. 
 

2. What will the Partnership deliver? 
 
2.1 The Partnership will last 10-15 years and will be the catalyst for driving forward the 

Council’s programme of modernisation, and take a leap forward in terms of the capability 
and capacity to change. 

 
2.2 The Council has agreed that the first three projects to be undertaken by the partner will 

be: 
 

- First Contact  (covering how people access and use all Council services) 

- Improved operating systems  (new Council wide back office systems covering 
HR, payroll, procurement and finance) 

- Management information systems  (new ways for the Council to manag
[...]
y.  We would like to bring along the chosen partner to 
meet the Harrow Strategic Partnership Board at a future meeting to encourage their 
deeper understanding of the role of the HSP. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Carol Cutler 
 
Director of Business Services 

 

14



 
 
  

 
Harrow Strategic Partnership Board 

 
Wednesday 16 June 2005 

 
Multi-agency Strategy for the Development of Services to Refugees and 

Asylum-seekers 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents a proposed Multi-agency Strategy for the Development of Services to 
Refugees and Asylum-seekers, and invites the Board to formally adopt the Strategy. 
 
 
The HSP Board is requested to note: 
 
1. That Harrow Council Cabinet at its meeting on 17th March 2005 agreed to approve the 
Strategy and to support its presentation for formal adoption by the Harrow Strategic 
Partnership. 
 
2. That the Strategy has been developed in partnership with the Harrow Refugee Forum; 
and on the basis of extensive consultation with local refugees and asylum-seekers, with 
local Refugee Community Organisations, and with a full range of local statutory and 
independent sector agencies. 
 
3. All the main statutory and voluntary sector partners who responded to the final round of 
(formal) consultation signalled their support for and willingness to sign up to the Strategy. 
 
 
The HSP Board is requested to agree that:  
 
1. The Strategy be formally adopted. 
 
2. That the multi-agency strategic planning group proposed within the Strategy be formally 
constituted as a Delivery Group within the Partnership framework, reporting to the 
‘Regenerating Harrow’ Management Group. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 15 to 38

15



Harrow Strategic Partnership Board 
 

Wednesday 16 June 2005 
 

Multi-agency Strategy for the Development of Services to  
Refugees and Asylum-seekers 

 
 
1. Brief History 
A cross-departmental project group of Council officers has been working for some time in 
partnership with the Harrow Refugee Forum, and in 
[...]
f outcomes that define how well the HSP is 

delivering outcomes that the single parties would not achieve on their own. 
 
Work to be completed 
 
The development of the performance management framework will require the 
following areas of work: 
 
• Clarification of aims and objectives  
• Identification of performance indicators 
• Definition of performance indicators 
• Base lining of performance 
• Setting of target and intervention levels 
• Development of performance reporting processes 
• Development of improvement planning processes 
• Setting of change management principles 
 
To develop the performance management framework the following existing resources 
will be utilised:  
 
• Harrow Vitality Profiles 
• Quality of Life Performance Indicators 
• Local Public Service Agreement 
• Best Value 
• Community Cohesion 
• Partners’ Indicators 
 
The HSP Executive at its 9 May 2005 meeting also agreed to the establishment of a 
working group comprising performance management experts from each of the 
partner organisations, and representatives from the Management and Reference 
Groups.  The HSP Board is asked to identify colleagues from within their 
organisations with a responsibility for performance management to be part of this 
working group. 
 

87



88

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 16 June 2005 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members:  

 
 Councillor Navin Shah (Chair) Leader; Strategic Overview 

and External Affairs PH 
Harrow Council 

Councillor Jean Lammiman Conservative Representative Harrow Council 
Councillor Paddy Lyne The Worship the Mayor, 

Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Marie-Louise 
Nolan 

Communications, Partnership 
and Human Resources PH 

Harrow Council 

Dr Karim Murji Metropolitan Police Authority Metropolitan Police Authority 
Allen Pluck Harrow In Business Business Sector Representative 
Mike Coker Community Linkup Voluntary and Community Sector 

Representative 
Janet Smith MIND in Harrow Voluntary and Community Sector 

Representative 
Raj Saujani Stanmore College Further Education 

Representative 
 

 Apologies were received from:- 
 

 Denis Lock Kodak Limited Business Sector Representative 
Asoke Dutta Harrow Association of 

Voluntary Service 
Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

Kris Fryer Harrow Citizen's Advice 
Bureau 

Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

Professor Keith Phillips University of Westminster Higher Education Representative
 

 
(2) Present as Representatives of the HSP Executive: 

 
 Robert Carr Borough Commander, Harrow 

Police 
Metropolitan Police Service 

Andrew Morgan Chief Executive, Harrow 
Primary Care Trust 

Health Authority Sector 

Julia Smith Chief Executive, Harrow 
Association of Voluntary 
Service 

Voluntary and Community Sector

 

 
 



 
 
 Apologies were received from:- 

 
 Joyce Markham Chief Executive Harrow Council 

Barbara Field Principal, Harrow College Further Education Sector 
 

 
(3) Also Present:- 

 
 David Craig Senior Research Executive MORI Social Research Institute 

Rachel Ellis  MORI Social Research Institute 
Tom Whiting Group Manager, Policy and 

Performance 
Harrow Council 

Bindu Arjoon Service Manager Policy and 
Partnership Section 

Harrow Council 

Martyn Ellis Head of Planning and 
Performance Management 
(Social Care), People First 

Harrow Council 

Jim Marsh Strategic Partner Project 
Manager 

Harrow Council 

Ben Jones Project Support Officer Harrow Council 
 

 
  ACTION 

 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair:    
  

AGREED:  That (1) Councillor Navin Shah be appointed Chair of the 
Board for year 2005/06; and 
 
(2) Geoff Rose be appointed Vice-Chair of the Board for the year 2005/06. 

   
2. Minutes:    
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2005 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
   
3. Matters Arising:    
  

(i) Minute 3 – Potential Funding for Partnership Priorities 
Bindu Arjoon, Service Manager (Policy and Partnership Section), 
Harrow Council, gave an update on the bid for a Local Area 
Agreement. 
 
The bid had been submitted and the outcome was expected to be 
known at the end of June.  The bid had proposed a pilot under the 
‘Strengthening Communities’ option.  If the bid was successful, it 
was suggested that a meeting of the HSP Board may be required in 
early August. 

All to note
All to note

All to note

   
4. MORI Quality of Life Survey:    
 Bindu Arjoon, Service Manager (Policy and Partnership Section), Harrow 

Council, introduced a report which set out the results of the MORI quality of 
life survey in the form of a marked up questionnaire.  A more detailed 
report by MORI on the key findings of the survey was also tabled. 
 
At the meeting, David Craig and Rachel Ellis of the MORI Social Research 
Institute introduced the detailed report.  Mr Craig stated that, in light of the 



 
 

length of the questionnaire and the tight timescale for the survey process, 
MORI had been pleased with the response rate, which was 29%.  This 
compared favourably with the response rate to last year’s questionnaire of 
34% and had enabled analysis on the 9 key strategic areas.  In light of the 
amount of information which the survey had produced, MORI had set up a 
dedicated e-mail address (harrowhsp@mori.com) to which HSP members 
could send requests for further information or analysis. 
 
Mr Craig reminded the meeting that the survey dealt with residents’ 
perceptions of different issues, not with facts, and outlined the key findings 
of the survey, which included the following: 
 
•  67% of residents were satisfied with the area as a whole compared with 

14% of residents who were dissatisified; 
•  residents believed that the cleanliness of the streets, public transport 

and road and pavement repairs had improved; 
•  residents believed that levels of affordable housing, crime and traffic 

congestion had got worse; 
•  overall satisfaction with Harrow Council had increased; 
•  62% of residents thought crime had increased over the last 3 years; 
•  more residents thought that health services were getting worse than 

thought they were getting better. 
 
In response to suggestions from Board Members, David Craig and Rachel 
Ellis undertook to carry out further analysis in some areas.  With regard to 
the results relating to crime, they undertook to do some work to look at the 
results from Wards that had Safer Neighbourhood teams in comparison 
with the results from those that did not.  In light of concern that satisfaction 
with the area overall was lowest in South Harrow, where the roll-out of the 
New Harrow Project (NHP) ‘clean and green’ project had commenced, 
David Craig undertook to look at whether the results of the survey could be 
compared with the MORI research on satisfaction with the NHP.  It was 
advised, however, that it was not possible to determine whether 
satisfaction in areas adjoining the clean and green roll-outs had dropped, 
which may indicate that the NHP had displaced problems such as rubbish 
and abandoned cars, as there were no previous figures for those areas to 
compare the current data against. 
 
Dr Karim Murji noted that the results for community cohesion, such as the 
extent to which residents felt that people from different backgrounds got on 
well together, were average, and expressed concern about the basis for 
the bid for a Local Area Agreement under the ‘strengthening communities’ 
option; he suggested that this should focus more on crime.  It was noted, 
however, that the results on crime were comparable with figures for other 
London Boroughs, even though Harrow was one of the safest Boroughs in 
London, and nationally.  Councillor Marie-Louise Nolan noted that activities 
for teenagers had been identified as a priority for improvement in several 
areas, and stated that she would like to see this looked at in more detail. 
 
Councillor Shah was pleased to note that the picture was generally 
encouraging.  He thanked Mr Craig and Ms Ellis for attending, and 
requested that the tabled report be circulated to all members of the Board. 
 

DC/RE

DC

BA



 
 

AGREED:  That the results of the MORI survey be noted. 
   
5. Change Up:    
 Julia Smith, Chief Executive, Harrow Association of Voluntary Service, 

introduced a report which outlined progress with implementing Change Up, 
a Government capacity building and infrastructure framework and funding 
stream for the Voluntary and Community Sector.  A draft Harrow Change 
Up Plan was also tabled at the meeting. 
 
Each London Borough and sub-regional council for voluntary service was 
required to develop an infrastructure plan for their area, and to submit a 
draft plan to the Government Office for London by 1 July 2005.  Funding of 
approximately £60,000 was attached to the draft plan.  The plan suggested 
the creation of four posts, and the PCT had already match-funded one 
post.  There had been a lack of input from black and minority ethnic 
representative organisations but this was one of the areas that the Change 
Up plan would be seeking to address.  The Board’s endorsement of the 
draft Plan was sought. 
 
There was some discussion about the posts which had been identified in 
the plan, and the proposals for the posts were endorsed.  Councillor Jean 
Lammiman suggested that the proposal for a Network and Resource 
Officer be submitted to Harrow Council’s Community Consultative Forum. 
 
AGREED:  That the draft Change Up plan be endorsed. 

JS to note

All to note
   
6. Sharing a Vision for Customer Service - the Business Transformation 

Partnership and the Harrow Strategic Partnership:   
 

 The Board considered a report which advised of the procurement by the 
Council of a business transformation partner.  The report set out the 
projects to be undertaken by the partner, how the partnership would 
support improved services, and the benefits for the Harrow Strategic 
Partnership. 
 
It was noted that one of the first projects to be undertaken by the business 
transformation partner would be the First Contact project, which would 
involve the establishment of a Contact Centre and One-Stop Shops (OSS).  
Board members were concerned that members of the public may contact 
the Contact Centre or OSS to access services provided not by the Council 
but by other partner organisations, and highlighted the need for the Council 
to be able to share information with partners.  It was also highlighted, 
however, that the public may have concerns about their information being 
shared with other organisations and about who would have access to it; 
the need to manage the process carefully and with sensitivity was 
stressed. 
  
Officers confirmed that one of the requirements of the new systems would 
be a referral system to partner organisations, and that the systems would 
have the capability to share information.  It was emphasised, however, that 
information kept on the system about individuals would be information that 
was already held by the Council in different departments: the systems 
would simply be joining it up.  In addition, access to the information would 
be internally restricted to the offices concerned. 
 



 
 

In response to detailed questions from Board members, further information 
was provided on a number of issues, including the efficiencies arising from 
the introduction of the Contact Centre and OSS, how Contact Centre/OSS 
staff would be able to resolve the huge range of different queries they 
would have to deal with, how the first three projects for the business 
transformation partnership had been chosen, and what would happen if the 
Council failed to select a business transformation partner.  It was noted 
that it was intended to invite the successful partner to attend the next 
meeting of the HSP Board to enable them to get a fuller understanding of 
the HSP, and this was welcomed. 
 
AGREED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the chosen partner attend a future meeting of the HSP Board. JM

   
7. Multi-agency Strategy for the Development of Services to Refugees 

and Asylum-seekers:   
 

 The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (People First), 
Harrow Council, which set out the proposed Multi-Agency Strategy for the 
Development of Services to Refugees and Asylum-Seekers, and also 
outlined the process that had been undertaken to develop the Strategy.  
The Board was invited to formally adopt the strategy. 
 
It was noted that the Strategy proposed the establishment of a multi-
agency strategic planning group, and that it was proposed that this group 
be formally constituted as a Delivery Group within the Partnership 
framework reporting to the Regenerating Harrow Management Group.  
Bindu Arjoon suggested that this Delivery Group should more appropriately 
report to the Community Cohesion Reference Group.  Julia Smith agreed, 
and highlighted the strength of the voluntary sector on that Reference 
Group. 
 
Mike Coker referred to the statement in paragraph 5.3 of the Strategy that 
targets and funding criteria for voluntary organisations needed to 
sharpened to ensure that they were better able to respond to the needs of.  
He expressed concern that this would result in less funding for voluntary 
organisations, whereas he felt that greater resources were needed in order 
to empower voluntary organisations to meet refugees’ and asylum-seekers’ 
needs.  Councillor Shah explained, however, that the Strategy was not 
seeking to reduce funding to voluntary sector organisations but to focus it 
more appropriately.  He also highlighted that the Council was working 
proactively to identify other sources of funding for the voluntary sector. 
 
AGREED:  (1) To note that Harrow Council Cabinet at its meeting on 17 
March 2005 agreed to approve the Strategy and to support its presentation 
for formal adoption by the Harrow Strategic Partnership; 
 
(2) to note that the strategy has been developed in partnership with the 
Harrow Refugee Forum, and on the basis of extensive consultation with 
local refugees and asylum seekers, with local refugee community 
organisations, and with a full range of local statutory and independent 
sector agencies; 
 
(3) to note that all the main statutory and voluntary sector partners who 

All to note

All to note

All to note



 
 

responded to the final round of (formal) consultation signalled their support 
for and willingness to sign up to the Strategy; 
 
(4) that the Strategy be formally adopted; and 
 
(5) that the multi-agency strategic planning group proposed within the 
Strategy be formally constituted as a Delivery Group within the Partnership 
framework, reporting to the Community Cohesion Reference Group. 

All to note

All to note
 

   
8. Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report May 2005:    
 Bindu Arjoon, Service Manager (Policy and Partnership Section), Harrow 

Council, introduced a report which set out the HSP Annual Report for 
2005. 
 
It was noted that Management and Reference Group Chairs had been 
consulted on the Annual Report and their comments had been 
incorporated into it.  It was also noted that the report was purposefully 
concise and straight-forward, in recognition of the need to increase 
awareness and understanding of the Harrow Strategic Partnership. 
 
AGREED:  That the HSP Annual Report for 2005 be approved. All to note

   
9. Harrow Strategic Partnership Summit:    
 The Board considered a report submitted by the Policy and Partnership 

Service, which set out the proposed arrangements for the HSP Summit. 
 
It was proposed that a meeting of the HSP Board be held on the morning 
of the Summit, but that the afternoon sessions be interactive, with a wider 
group of stakeholders invited to attend in order to involve them in the work 
on Management Group priorities.  The Board was invited to consider 
whether there should be any changes to the list of invited organisations. 
 
At the meeting, Board members requested that business sector 
representatives, and representatives from Relate and the Citizen’s Advice 
Bureau also be invited to the Summit.  Board members were requested to 
inform the Policy and Partnership Unit directly of any other organisations 
who should be invited to attend. 
 
With regard to the date for the Summit, it was noted that this had been 
arranged for Thursday 8 September 2005.  Confirmation of the date was 
dependent on the outcome of the bid for a Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
and the release of ODPM guidelines on the process for the negotiation of 
an LAA, but it was unlikely to be changed. 
 
AGREED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) business sector representatives, and Relate and the Citizen’s Advice 
Bureau be invited to attend the Summit; 
 
(3) Board members inform the Policy and Partnership Unit of any other 
organisations who should be invited to attend. 

All to note
All to note

All to note

BA

All to note

   
10. Harrow Strategic Partnership Scorecard:    
 Tom Whiting, Group Manager (Policy and Performance), introduced a 



 
 

report which advised of the development of a performance management 
framework for the HSP. 
 
It was reported that the HSP Executive meeting on 9 May 2005 had agreed 
that Andrew Morgan act as the champion for the development of the HSP 
scorecard, and that a working group comprising performance management 
experts from each of the partner organisations and representatives of the 
Management and Reference Groups be established to take this work 
forward.  Board members were asked to identify colleagues within their 
organisations to take part in the working group. 
 
Board members sought more information about the level of commitment 
involved in participating in the working group, the timescale for its work  
and the time of day that meetings would be held.   Councillor Marie-Louise 
Nolan suggested that, since a number of Board members were not 
present, an e-mail be sent to all members of the Board, together with 
representatives from the Management and Reference Groups, setting out 
this information. 
 
Bob Carr advised that the Safer Harrow Management Group already had a 
scorecard, and suggested that other Management Groups may do too.  He 
queried what the working group would be seeking to achieve.  Councillor 
Shah suggested that a scoping exercise be undertaken to clarify the 
objectives and parameters of the working group’s work.  He also 
suggested that a small working group be established to begin with, but that 
the need to widen its membership be reviewed at a later date. 
 
AGREED:  To (1) note the proposed framework; and 
 
(2) note that Andrew Morgan will champion the development of the HSP 
scorecard on behalf of the HSP Executive. 

TW

TW

TW

All to note

All to note

   
11. Date of Next Meeting:    
 Further to it having been reported earlier in the meeting that, if the bid for a 

Local Area Agreement (LAA) were successful, there may be a need for an 
additional meeting of the Board to take forward work on the LAA, it was 
 
AGREED:  To note that an additional meeting of the Board may be held on 
4 August 2005. 

All to note

   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.38 pm] 

 
 


